
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 

11 
12 

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 

21 

22 

23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28 
29 

30 

31 
32 

Date 7 /zz /23 
LD 129 

(F1hng No S-'-/'/t>) 

Reproduced and d1stnbuted under the drrect1on of the Secretary of the Senate 

STATE OF MAINE 

SENATE 

131ST LEGISLATURE 

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT "A " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to SP 68, 
L D 129, "Resolve, to Drrect the Umvers1ty of Mame System to Study the Feas1b1hty of 
Estabhshmg a Pubhc Allopath1c Medical School m Penobscot County" 

Amend the amendment by stnkmg out everythmg after sect10n 3 and msertmg the 
followmg 

'Sec. 4. Report. Resolved: That, by November 6, 2025, the Umvers1ty of Mame 
System shall submit a report that mcludes but 1s not hm1ted to recommended leg1slat1on 
and appropriations requests based on its study and analysis m sect10ns 1 and 2 to the Jomt 
standmg committee of the Legislature havmgJunsd1ct1on over education matters The Jomt 
standmg committee may report out leg1slat1on related to the report to the Second Regular 
Session of the 132nd Legislature 

Sec. 5. Appropriations and allocat1ons. Resolved: That the followmg 
appropnat10ns and allocations are made 

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 

Educational and General ActJ.v1tJ.es - UMS 0031 

Imtiat1ve Provides one-time funds to contract with vendors for the data and analysis 
requrred to conduct a study to determme the feas1b1hty of estabhshmg a pubhc allopath1c 
medical school m Penobscot County 

GENERAL FUND 
All Other 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

2023-24 
$0 

$0 

2024-25 
$75,000 

$75,000· 

Amend the amendment by relettermg or renumbermg any nonconsecutive Part letter or 
section number to read consecutively 

Page 1 - 131LR0593(04) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



ROS 

SENATE AMENDMENT" A "to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to SP 68, L D 129 

I SUMMARY 

2 This amendment changes the due date from November 6, 2024 to November 6, 2025 
3 for the report reqmred from the Umversity of Mame System The amendment also replaces 
4 the appropnat10ns and allocations section 

5 

6 

7 

SPONSORED BY: ---------------
(Senator ROTUNDO, M.) 

COUNTY: Androscoggm 

FISCAL NOTE REQUilllil 1 

(See attached) 

Page 2-131LR0593(04) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



Approved 07 /17 /23 feae. 

131st MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 129 LR 593(04) 

Resolve, to Direct the Umversity of Mame System to Study the Feasibihty of Estabhshmg a Pubhc 
Allopath1c Medical School m Penobscot County 

Fiscal Note for Senate Am~ndment ''A" to Committee Amendment "A" 
Sponsor: Sen. Rotundo of Androscoggm 

Net Cost (Savmgs) 
General Fund 

\ Appropnations/Allocat10ns 

General Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Reqmred: Yes 

1Fiscal Note 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 

($150,000) $75,000 

($150,000) $75,000 

Pro1ections 
FY 2025-26 

$0 

$0 

ProJect1ons 
FY 2026-27 

$0 

$0 

This amendment ehmmates the one-time General Fund appi opnat10n of $150,000 m fiscal year 2023-24 mcluded 111 

the bill for the Umversity of Mame System (UMS) to contract with vendo1 s for the data and analysis 1 eqmred to 
conduct a study to determme the feas1bihty of estabhshmg a publtc allopathic medical school 111 Penobscot County 
and mstead provides a one-time General Fund appropnat1011 of $75,000 111 fiscal year 2024-25 for the same purpose 

LR0593(04) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 




