## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1	LD 12	29					
2	Date 7/22/23 (Filing No S-44)	(۱					
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate						
4	STATE OF MAINE						
5	SENATE						
6	131ST LEGISLATURE						
7	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION						
8 9 10	SENATE AMENDMENT "# " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S P 68, L D 129, "Resolve, to Direct the University of Maine System to Study the Feasibility of Establishing a Public Allopathic Medical School in Penobscot County"						
11 12	Amend the amendment by striking out everything after section 3 and inserting the following						
13 14 15 16 17	'Sec. 4. Report. Resolved: That, by November 6, 2025, the University of Maine System shall submit a report that includes but is not limited to recommended legislation and appropriations requests based on its study and analysis in sections 1 and 2 to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over education matters. The joint standing committee may report out legislation related to the report to the Second Regular Session of the 132nd Legislature.						
19 20	Sec. 5. Appropriations and allocations. Resolved: That the followin appropriations and allocations are made	g					
21	UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE						
22	Educational and General Activities - UMS 0031						
23 24 25	Initiative Provides one-time funds to contract with vendors for the data and analysis required to conduct a study to determine the feasibility of establishing a public allopathic medical school in Penobscot County						
26 27 28	GENERAL FUND       2023-24       2024-2         All Other       \$0       \$75,00						
29 30	GENERAL FUND TOTAL \$0 \$75,000	<u>ō</u>					
31 32	Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter of section number to read consecutively	r					

Page 1 - 131LR0593(04)

# SENATE AMENDMENT

7

	SENATE AMENDMENT " A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S P 68, L D 129				
1	SUMMARY				
2 3 4	This amendment changes the due date from November 6, 2024 to November 6, 2025 for the report required from the University of Maine System The amendment also replaces the appropriations and allocations section				
5	SPONSORED BY: Zoton 70				
6	(Senator ROTUNDO, M.)				

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRE!'
(See attached)

COUNTY: Androscoggin

Page 2 - 131LR0593(04)

**SENATE AMENDMENT** 



### 131st MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 129

LR 593(04)

Resolve, to Direct the University of Maine System to Study the Feasibility of Establishing a Public Allopathic Medical School in Penobscot County

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "A" to Committee Amendment "A" Sponsor: Sen. Rotundo of Androscoggin
Fiscal Note Required: Yes

### **Fiscal Note**

	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Projections FY 2025-26	Projections FY 2026-27
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	(\$150,000)	\$75,000	\$0	\$0
Appropriations/Allocations General Fund	(\$150,000)	\$75,000	\$0	\$0

#### Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment eliminates the one-time General Fund appropriation of \$150,000 in fiscal year 2023-24 included in the bill for the University of Maine System (UMS) to contract with vendors for the data and analysis required to conduct a study to determine the feasibility of establishing a public allopathic medical school in Penobscot County and instead provides a one-time General Fund appropriation of \$75,000 in fiscal year 2024-25 for the same purpose